

INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

THE PEACE PALACE
THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS

THE 2008 PHILIP C. JESSUP INTERNATIONAL LAW
MOOT COURT COMPETITION

**THE CASE CONCERNING
CERTAIN CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS
IN ADOVA AND ROTANIA**

**THE REPUBLIC OF ADOVA
(APPLICANT)**

v.

**THE STATE OF ROTANIA
(RESPONDENT)**

MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSI

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....V

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....XV

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDXVI

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....XVII

SUMMARY OF PLEADINGSXXII

PLEADINGS AND AUTHORITIES1

I. THE APPREHENSION AND RENDITION OF SAMARA PENZA AND OTHER ADOVAN CITIZENS (“COLLECTIVELY, PENZA AND THE OTHERS”) VIOLATED THE REPUBLIC OF ADOVA’S (“APPLICANT”) SOVEREIGNTY AND INTERNATIONAL LAW.1

A. RESPONDENT VIOLATED APPLICANT’S SOVEREIGNTY.1

1. Respondent is guilty of intervention.....2

2. Respondent’s incursion into Applicant’s territory amounts to an unlawful use of force.....2

a. Respondent’s incursion was not a valid exercise of the right to self-defense.....3

i. There was no armed attack.3

ii. Assuming that there was an armed attack, it was not imputable to Applicant. ...4

(1) Applicant did not control the acts of ILSA or Penza and the Others.....4

(2) Applicant did not acknowledge and adopt ILSA’s acts.....5

b. Respondent cannot hide under the cloak of Security Council Resolution No. 2233 (“Resolution 2233”).6

i. The language of Resolution 2233 betrays Respondent’s claim.6

ii. Even assuming that Resolution 2233 sanctions the use of force against Applicant, any use of force under such resolution is unlawful.....6

3. Neither could Respondent justify its acts as a countermeasure.7

B. APPLICANT DID NOT HARBOR ANY INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL.8

1. The principle of aut dedere aut iudicare does not apply as no crime triggering universal jurisdiction was committed.8

a. No terrorist act was committed.....8

b. No crime against humanity was committed.9

c. ILSA’s acts do not constitute a grave breach of the Geneva Conventions.9

2. Assuming that such crimes were committed, Penza and the Others did not participate therein.....	10
a. No superior-subordinate relationship exists between Penza and ILSA.....	10
b. Penza and the Others are not guilty of instigation.	10
3. Assuming further that Penza and the Others participated in such crimes, Respondent did not violate the principle of <i>aut dedere aut judicare</i>	11
a. Applicant validly refused to surrender Penza and the Others to Respondent.	11
i. <u>The rights of Penza and the Others to fair trial would be, and was indeed violated.</u>	11
ii. <u>There was risk of torture.</u>	11
b. Applicant is willing to prosecute Penza and the Others.	12
C. RESPONDENT CANNOT JUSTIFY ITS ACT UNDER THE LAWS OF WAR.....	13
1. No armed conflict exists.....	13
2. Assuming that an armed conflict exists, the capture of Penza and the Others is unlawful.	13
a. Penza and the Others are protected persons.	14
b. Assuming that Penza and the Others are not civilians, such enforcement measures cannot go beyond the enforcing State's territory.	14
II. THE SUBSEQUENT DETENTION AND TREATMENT OF PENZA AND THE OTHERS VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	15
A. THE DETENTION OF PENZA AND THE OTHERS WAS ARBITRARY.....	15
B. RESPONDENT'S INTERROGATION TECHNIQUES CONSITUTE TORTURE AND CRUEL, INHUMAN, AND DEGRADING TREATMENT OR PUNISHMENT.....	16
1. Respondent violated CAT.	16
a. Respondent committed torture.	16
i. <u>Respondent authorized the infliction of physical and mental pain and suffering.</u>	17
ii. <u>The interrogation techniques employed were calculated to achieve certain purposes prohibited under the CAT.</u>	17
iii. <u>The infliction of severe mental and physical pain on Penza and the Others was intentional.</u>	18
iv. <u>The suffering of Penza and the Others was not pursuant to a lawful sanction.</u>	18
b. Respondent's acts were cruel, inhuman or degrading.....	19
2. Respondent violated the ICCPR.....	20

C. ON THE ASSUMPTION THAT AN ARMED CONFLICT EXISTS, RESPONDENT'S DETENTION AND TREATMENT OF PENZA AND THE OTHERS IS UNLAWFUL.	22
1. Whether they are classified as civilians, combatants or unprivileged combatants, Penza and the Others were not accorded the minimum standards guaranteed to <i>detained persons</i> in criminal proceedings.....	22
2. The declaration of retired General Vinitza that Penza and the Others are enemy combatants has no basis in International Law.....	23
III. RESPONDENT'S PROSECUTION OF THE DETAINED ADOVAN CITIZENS BEFORE THE ROTANIAN MILITARY COMMISSION, INCLUDING PENZA'S PROSECUTION FOR CONSPIRACY, ARSON, AND MURDER, VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	23
A. THE PROSECUTION BY THE ROTANIAN MILITARY COMMISSION VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS STANDARDS FOR DUE PROCESS.	23
1. The Rotanian Military Commission violates the rule on independent and impartial tribunal.....	24
2. The Rotanian Military Commission violates the right to a fair trial.	25
<i>a. The rules of the Military Commission violate the right regarding confrontation of witness and production of evidence.</i>	<i>25</i>
<i>b. The rules of the Military Commission violate the rules against the admissibility of evidence derived from coercive interrogation.</i>	<i>25</i>
<i>c. The Rotanian Military Commission violates the right to counsel of one's own choice.</i>	<i>26</i>
3. The declaration of national emergency under the Protection of the State Act is not a valid derogation under the ICCPR.....	26
<i>a. There is no public emergency threatening the life of the nation.....</i>	<i>27</i>
<i>b. The derogation measures are not proportionate and necessary.</i>	<i>28</i>
B. THE EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION BY THE ROTANIAN MILITARY COMMISSION OVER PENZA AND OTHER ADOVAN NATIONALS SUBSEQUENT TO THEIR UNLAWFUL ARREST AND RENDITION CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED UNDER THE MALE CAPTUS BENE DETENTUS ("MALE CAPTUS") DOCTRINE.	28
1. The <i>male captus</i> doctrine is not customary.....	28
2. Assuming that the <i>male captus</i> doctrine is customary, it is still not applicable.	29
IV. APPLICANT'S EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION OVER FORMER PRESIDENT KIRGOV AND RETIRED GENERAL VINITSA TO PROSECUTE THEM IN APPLICANT FOR CRIMES COMMITTED AGAINST PENZA AND THE OTHERS IS CONSISTENT WITH INTERNATIONAL LAW.	30
A. GENERAL VINITSA AND PRESIDENT KIRGOV ARE PERSONALLY LIABLE FOR TORTURE.	30

B. APPLICANT IS JUSTIFIED IN PROSECUTING FORMER PRESIDENT KIRGOV AND RETIRED GENERAL VINITSA BASED ON ESTABLISHED INTERNATIONAL LAW PRINCIPLES ON JURISDICTION.	31
1. Applicant has jurisdiction pursuant to the universality principle.	31
2. Applicant has jurisdiction pursuant to the protective principle.	31
3. Applicant has jurisdiction pursuant to the passive personality principle.	32
C. THE RULES ON IMMUNITY DO NOT PROHIBIT APPLICANT FROM EXERCISING JURISDICTION.	32
1. Retired General Vinitsa and former President Kirgov are not State Officials enjoying immunity <i>ratione personae</i>.	32
2. Vinitsa and Kirgov are not entitled to immunity <i>ratione materiae</i> because the acts complained of are not State functions.	33
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF	34

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

American Convention on Human Rights, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123.	26, 27
Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment and Punishment, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.	12, 16, 17, 18, 25, 31, 32
Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 287.	16
Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 135.	16, 23
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, 1950, 312 U.N.T.S. 221.	1, 26, 27
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.	1, 11, 15, 16, 20, 25, 26, 27
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3.	14, 22
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90.	9, 10
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, S.C. Res. 955, U.N. SCOR, 49th Sess., U.N. Doc. S/RES/955 (1994).	30
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, S.C. Res. 827, U.N. Doc. S/RES/827 (1993).	26, 30
U.N. CHARTER.	1, 3, 4, 6
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A(III), U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948).	11, 16

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

International Cases and Arbitral Decisions

Abella v. Argentina, Case 11.137, Report No. 5/97, Inter-Am.C.H.R., OEA/Ser.L/V/II.98 (1998).	13
Air Services Agreement of 27 March 1946 (U.S. v. Fr.), 18 R.I.A.A. 416 (1979).	7
Aksoy v. Turkey, App. No. 21987/93, 23 E.H.R.R. 553 (1996).	21
Al-Nashif v. Bulgaria, App. No. 50963/00 (unreported) (2002).	28
Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosn. & Herz. v. Serb. & Mont.), 2007 I.C.J. 91.	11
Arrest Warrant of April 11, 2000 (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Belg.), 2002 I.C.J. 3.	32, 33
Asylum (Colom. v. Peru), 1950 I.C.J. 266.	29
Barcelona Traction, Light & Power Co., Ltd., 1970 I.C.J. 3.	16
Bosnia & Herzegovina v. Serbia & Montenegro, 2007 I.C.J. 91.	4
Brown v. Jamaica, Comm. 775/1997, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/65/D/775/1997 (1999).	21
Certain German Interests in Polish Upper Silesia, 1926 P.C.I.J. (Ser. A) No.7.	12
Chahal v. United Kingdom, App. No. 22414/93, 23 E.H.R.R. 413 (1996).	16
Congo v. Uganda, 2005 I.C.J. 116.	4
Corfu Channel (U.K. v. Alb.), 1949 I.C.J. 4.	3
Cyprus v. Turkey, App. No. 25781/94, 2001-IV Eur. Ct. H.R. (2001).	24
Cysne, 2 R.I.A.A. 1035 (1930).	8
Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran, 1980 I.C.J. 3.	6
Estrella v. Uruguay, Comm. 74/80, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/OP/2 (1990).	26
Findlay v. United Kingdom, App. No. 2107/93, 24 E.H.R.R. 221 (1997).	24
Gilboa v. Uruguay, Comm. 147/1983, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/OP/2 (1990).	21
Gonzales del Rio v. Peru, Comm. 263/1987, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/46/263/1987 (1992).	24

Incal v. Turkey, App. No. 22678/93, 449 E.H.R.R. 316 (2000).	24
Ireland v. United Kingdom, 2 E.H.R.R. 25 (1978).	19, 21
Kelly v. Jamaica, Comm. 235/87, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/41/D/253/1987 (1991).	26
Laureano v. Peru, Comm. 540/1993, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/56/D/540/1993 (1996).	20
Legal Consequences for States of the Continued Presence of South African Namibia (South West Africa) Notwithstanding S.C. Resolution 276, Advisory Opinion, 1971 I.C.J. 16.	6
Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. 226.	1 3
Lighthouses Arbitration, 12 R.I.A.A. 155 (1956).	6
Loayza Tamayo v. Peru, 1997 Inter-Am.Ct.H.R. (Ser. C) No. 33 (1997).	15
Lopez Burgos v. Uruguay, Comm. 52/1979, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/I3/D/52/1979 (1981).	21, 26
Miango Muiyo v. Zaire, Comm. 194/1985, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/OP/2 (1990).	21
Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua (Nicar. v. U.S.), 1986 I.C.J. 14.	3, 4, 5, 22
Mukong v. Cameroon, Comm. 458/1991, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/51/D/458/1991 (1994).	22
Muteba v. Zaire, Comm. 124/1982, Supp. No. 40, U.N. Doc.A/39/40 (1984).	21
Naulilaa, 2 R.I.A.A 1011 (1930).	7
Oviedo v. Paraguay, Case 12.013, Report No. 88/99, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.106 doc.3 rev. (1999).	24
Parkanyi v. Hungary, Comm. 410/90, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/45/D/410/1990 (1992).	25
Peart v. Jamaica, Comm. Nos. 464/1991 & 482/1991, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/54/D/464/1991 & 482/1991 (1995).	25

Polay Campos v. Peru, Comm. 577/1994, U.N. Doc.CCPR/C/61/D/577/1994 (1998).	24
Prosecutor v. Akayesu, Case No. ICTR-96-4-T (1998).	10
Prosecutor v. Blaskić, Case No. IT-95-14-T (2000).	34
Prosecutor v. Delalić, Case No. IT- 96-21-T (1998).	9, 31
Prosecutor v. Furundžija, Case No. IT-95-17/1-T (1999).	16, 34
Prosecutor v. Galić, Case No. IT-98-29-A (2006).	8
Prosecutor v. Kajelijeli, Case No. ICTR-99-44-T (2003).	10
Prosecutor v. Naletilić & Martinović, Case No. IT-98-34-T (2003).	10
Prosecutor v. Nikolić, Case No.IT-94-2-AR73, Decision on Interlocutory Appeal Concerning Legality of Arrest (2003).	29
Prosecutor v. Strugar, Case No. IT-01-42-T (2005).	10
Prosecutor v. Tadić, Case No. IT-94-1-A (1999).	5, 13
S.S. Lotus (Fr. v. Turk.), 1927 P.C.I.J. (Ser.A) No. 10.	2
Shaw v. Jamaica, Comm. 704/1996, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/62/D/704/1996 (1998).	20
Tomasi v. France, App. No. 12850/87, 15 E.H.R.R. 1 (1992).	15
<i>National Case Law</i>	
Attorney-General v. Eichmann, 36 I.L.R. 5 (1961).	2, 28, 29, 30, 31
Bennett v. Horseferry Road Magistrates' Court, 3 All E.R. 138 (1993).	28
Connelly v. Director of Public Prosecutions, A.C. 1254 (1964).	28
Frisbie v. Collins, 342 U.S. 510 (1952).	28
Griffin v. California, 380 U.S. 609 (1965).	26
In Re Urios, 1 A.D. 107 (1920).	31
Ker v. Illinois, 119 U.S. 436 (1886).	29

R v. Bow Street Metropolitan Stipendiary Magistrate, ex parte Pinochet Ugarte, 2 All E.R. 97 (1999).	31, 33
R v. Horseferry Road Magistrate's Court, ex parte Bennett, [1994] 1 A.C. 42.	2
State v. Ebrahim, 21 I.L.M. 888 (1992).	28
United States ex el Lujan v. Gengler, 510 F.2d 62 (1975).	28
United States v. Alvarez-Machain, 31 I.L.M. 902 (1992).	2, 28
United States v. Toscanino, 500 F.2d 267 (1974).	28
United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez 939 F.2d 1341 (1990).	28
United States v. Yunis, 681 F.Supp. 896 (1988).	31, 32

BOOKS

BANTEKAS & NASH, INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL LAW (2007).	8, 32
Bassiouni & Wise, <i>AUT DEDERE AUT JUDICARE: THE DUTY TO EXTRADITE OR PROSECUTE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (1995).	8
BRODY & RATNER, <i>THE PINOCHET PAPERS: THE CASE OF AUGUSTO PINOCHET IN SPAIN AND BRITAIN</i> (2000).	16
BROWNLIE, <i>INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE USE OF FORCE BY STATES</i> (1963).	3
BROWNLIE, <i>PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (2003).	1, 33
CASSESE, <i>INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL LAW</i> (2003).	34
CASSESE, <i>INTERNATIONAL LAW IN A DIVIDED WORLD</i> (1994).	6
CRAWFORD, <i>THE INTERNATIONAL LAW COMMISSION'S ARTICLES ON STATE RESPONSIBILITY: INTRODUCTION, TEXT AND COMMENTARIES</i> (2002).	5, 7
DAMROSCH, ET AL., <i>INTERNATIONAL LAW: CASES AND MATERIALS</i> (2001).	2
DE WET, <i>THE CHAPTER VII POWERS OF THE UNITED NATIONS SECURITY COUNCIL</i> (2004).	7
DINSTEIN, <i>WAR, AGGRESSION AND SELF-DEFENSE</i> (2005).	3, 7, 8

DIXON & MCCORQUODALE, CASES AND MATERIALS ON INTERNATIONAL LAW (2003).	32
DUFFY, THE 'WAR ON TERROR' AND THE FRAMEWORK OF INTERNATIONAL LAW (2005).	12, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28
FLECK, THE HANDBOOK OF HUMANITARIAN LAW IN ARMED CONFLICTS (1999).	3, 14, 15
FOX, THE LAW OF STATE IMMUNITY (2002).	34
GRAY, INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE USE OF FORCE (2004).	4
HARRIS, CASES AND MATERIALS ON INTERNATIONAL LAW (2004).	2
HENKIN, INTERNATIONAL LAW CASES AND MATERIALS (1993).	1
HIGGINS, PROBLEMS AND PROCESS (1994).	1
INTERNATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATION TASK FORCE ON INTERNATIONAL TERRORISM, INTERNATIONAL TERRORISM: LEGAL CHALLENGES AND RESPONSES (2003).	23
JESSUP, MODERN LAW OF NATIONS (1948).	3
4 JOSEPH, SEEKING REMEDIES FOR TORTURE VICTIMS: A HANDBOOK ON THE INDIVIDUAL COMPLAINTS PROCEDURES OF THE UN TREATY BODIES (2006).	20
JOSEPH, ET AL., THE INTERNATIONAL COVENANT ON CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS: CASES, MATERIALS AND COMMENTARY (2004).	18, 20, 25
KNOP, DIVERSITY AND SELF-DETERMINATION IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (2002).	14
NOWAK, U.N. COVENANT ON CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS: CCPR COMMENTARY (1993).	21
1 OPPENHEIM, INTERNATIONAL LAW (Jennings & Watts, eds., 1999).	1, 2
2 OPPENHEIM, INTERNATIONAL LAW (1952).	14
SAROOSHI, THE UN SECURITY COUNCIL AND THE DELEGATION OF ITS CHAPTER VII POWERS (1999).	7
SCHACTER, INTERNATIONAL LAW IN THEORY AND PRACTICE (1993).	1
SHAW, INTERNATIONAL LAW (2003).	1, 31

SIMMA, THE CHARTER OF THE UNITED NATIONS: A COMMENTARY (1994).	3
SIMMA, THE CHARTER OF THE UNITED NATIONS: A COMMENTARY (2002).	7
WALLACE, INTERNATIONAL LAW (1997).	3
WERLE, PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL LAW (2005).	10
Essays, Articles and Journals	
Bantekas, <i>The Contemporary Law of Superior Responsibility</i> , 93 A.J.I.L. 574 (1999).	10
Borelli, <i>The Rendition of Terrorist Suspects to the United States: Human Rights and the Limits of International Cooperation</i> , in ENFORCING INTERNATIONAL NORMS AGAINST TERRORISM (Bianchi ed., 2004).	29
Byers, <i>Terrorism, the Use of Force and International Law after 11 September</i> , 51 I.C.L.Q. 401 (2002).	6
Cassese, <i>When May Senior State Officials Be Tried For International Crimes? Some Comments on The Congo v. Belgium Case</i> , 13 E.J.I.L. 853 (2002).	33
Dinstein, <i>Right to Life, Physical Integrity and Liberty</i> , in THE INTERNATIONAL BILL OF RIGHTS (Henkin ed., 1981).	18
Dugard, <i>Reconciling Extradition with Human Rights</i> , 92 A.J.I.L. 187 (1998).	11
Eser, <i>Individual Criminal Responsibility</i> , in 1 CASSESE, THE STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT: A COMMENTARY (2002).	11
Franck, <i>Preliminary Thoughts Towards an International Convention on Terrorism</i> , 68 A.J.I.L. 69 (1974).	8
Goldman & Orentlicher, <i>When Justice Goes to War, Prosecuting Persons before Military Commissions</i> , 25 HARV.J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 653 (2002).	24
Harvard Research, <i>Draft Convention on Jurisdiction with Respect to Crime</i> , 29 A.J.I.L. SUPP. 480 (1935).	31
Kolb, <i>The Exercise of Criminal Jurisdiction over International Terrorists</i> , in ENFORCING INTERNATIONAL LAW NORMS AGAINST TERRORISM (Bianchi ed., 2004).	12

Qadir, <i>The Concept of International Terrorism: An Interim Study of South Asia</i> , in ROUND TABLE (2001).	8
Reisman, <i>The Resistance in Afghanistan is Engaged in a War of National Liberation</i> , 81 A.J.I.L. 906 (1987).	2
Sadat, <i>Extraordinary Rendition, Torture, and Other Nightmares from the War on Terror</i> , 75 GEO. WASH. L.REV. 1201 (2007).	1, 2
Schacter, <i>Sovereignty—Then and Now</i> , in ESSAYS IN HONOR OF WANG TIEYA (McDonald ed., 1993).	14
Scharf, <i>Application of Treaty-based Universal Jurisdiction to Nationals of Non-Party States</i> , 35 NEW ENG. L.REV. 363 (2001).	12
<i>Upholding the Rule of Law: A Special Issue of The Record</i> , 59 N.Y. RECORD OF THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR (2004).	19
U.N. DOCUMENTS	
<i>Articles on State Responsibility</i> , G.A. Res. 56/83, U.N. GAOR, 56th Sess., Annex, Agenda Item 162, U.N. Doc. A/RES/56/83 (2001).	2
Declaration on Principles of International Law Concerning Friendly Relations and Cooperation Among States in Accordance with the Charter of the United Nations, G.A. Res. 2625 (XXV), GAOR, 25th Sess., Supp. No. 28, U.N. Doc. A/8082 (1970).	1, 2
Declaration on the Granting of Independence to Colonial Countries and Peoples, G.A. Res. 1514 (XV), U.N. GAOR, 15th Sess., Supp. No. 16, U.N. Doc. A/4684 (1961).	14
Declaration on the Inadmissibility of Intervention in the Domestic Affairs of States and the Protection of Their Independence and Sovereignty, G.A. Res. 2131, U.N. GAOR, 20th Sess., Supp. No. 14, U.N. Doc. A/6220 (1965).	1
<i>Declaration on the Protection of All Persons from Being Subjected to Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</i> , G.A. Res. 3452 (XXX), U.N. GAOR, 30th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/10034 (1975).	16
<i>Definition of Aggression</i> , G.A. Res. 3314 (XXIX), U.N. GAOR, 29th Sess., Supp. No. 31, U.N. Doc. A/9631 (1974).	3
<i>First Report of the UN Special Rapporteur on Torture</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1986/15 (1986).	16

G.A. Res. 38/7, U.N. GAOR, 38th Sess., Supp. No. 47, U.N. Doc. A/RES/38/7 (1983).	2
G.A. Res. 39/46, U.N. GAOR, 39th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/39/46 (1984).	12
G.A. Res. ES-6/2, U.N. GAOR, 6th Emerg. Sp. Sess., Supp. No. 1, U.N. Doc. A/RES/E-6/ (1980).	2
H.R. Comm., <i>Concluding Observations concerning Germany</i> , U.N. Doc. A/48/44 (1993).	19
H.R. Comm., <i>Concluding Observations concerning New Zealand</i> , U.N. Doc. A/53/44 (1998).	19
H.R. Comm., <i>Concluding Observations concerning Republic of Korea</i> , U.N. Doc. A/52/44 (1996).	19
H.R. Comm., <i>Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee on Israel</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/79/Add.93 (1998).	19, 28
H.R. Comm., <i>Concluding Observations on Egypt</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/CO/76/EGY (2002).	27
H.R. Comm., <i>Concluding Observations on Romania</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/79/Add.111 (1999).	26
H.R. Comm., <i>Concluding Observations on Spain</i> , U.N. Doc. A/58/44 (1997).	20
H.R. Comm., <i>Concluding Observations on Syrian Arab Republic</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/CO/71/SYR (2001).	27
H.R. Comm., General Comment 8, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1 (1994).	15
H.R. Comm., General Comment 13: Equality Before the Law (Article 14), U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.6 (2003).	24
H.R. Comm., General Comment 20: Article 7, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1 (1994).	20
H.R. Comm., General Comment 21: Article 10, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1 (1994).	22
H.R. Comm., General Comment 29: States of Emergency (Article 4), U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.11 (2001).	21, 24, 28

H.R. Comm., <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2003/68 (2002).	20
H.R. Comm., <i>Report of the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention</i> , U.N. Doc. E.CN/4/1999/63 (1998).	24
Inquiry under Article 20: Committee Against Torture, Findings Concerning Peru, U.N. Doc. A/56/44 (2001).	19
Inter-Am.C.H.R., <i>First Report on the Situation of Human Rights in Chile</i> , OAS Doc. OEA/Ser.L/V/II.34 doc. 21 (1974).	24
Inter-Am.C.H.R., <i>Reports on the Situation of Human Rights in the Republic of Colombia</i> , OAS Doc.OEA/Ser/L/V/II.53 doc.22 (1981).	24
Joint, <i>Issue on the Administration of Justice through Military Tribunals and other Exceptional Jurisdiction</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/Sub.2/2002/4 (2002).	24
Koufa, <i>Specific Human Rights Issues: New Priorities, In Particular Terrorism</i> , Additional Progress Report, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/Sub.2/2003/WP.18 (2003).	8
Rodley, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1996/Add.1 (1996).	19
S.C. Res. 731, U.N. SCOR, 47th Sess., U.N. Doc. S/RES/731 (1992).	7
S.C. Res. 748, U.N. SCOR, 47th Sess., U.N. Doc. S/RES/748 (1992).	7
S.C. Res. 883, U.N. SCOR, 48th Sess., U.N. Doc. S/RES/883 (1993).	7
Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners, First UN Congress on the Prevention of Crime and the Treatment of Offenders, E.S.C. Res. 2076, U.N. ESCOR, 62d Sess., Supp. No. 1, U.N. Doc.E/5988 (1977).	22
U.N. Model Treaty on Extradition, G.A. Res. 45/116, U.N. Doc. A/RES/45/116 (1990).	12
MISCELLANEOUS	
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW	2
